

No. 22-166

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER,

Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WISCONSIN COUNTIES ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW J. THOME
Counsel of Record
ANDREW T. PHILLIPS
ATTOLLES LAW, S.C.
222 East Erie Street, Suite 210
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 285-0825
mthome@attolles.com

*Counsel for Wisconsin Counties
Association as Amicus Curiae*

320093



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Petitioner Has Not Plausibly Alleged a Compensable Taking Under the Takings Clause	4
A. The Petitioner Did Not Have a Property Interest Protected by the Takings Clause at the Time Hennepin County Sold the Property	7
B. A Compensable Taking Did Not Occur When Respondents Obtained Petitioner’s Real Property.....	8
1. Petitioner did not have a protected property interest in the value of the property above its debts.....	9
2. If Petitioner did have a protected property interest in “equity,” Petitioner forfeited that interest through her own neglect.....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
3. The purpose of the Takings Clause does not support finding a compensable taking under these circumstances.	13
C. This Court’s Prior Precedents Support Respondents.	17
D. This Court Should Avoid Finding a Protected Property Interest in “Equity” Independent of State Law.	20
II. This Case Does Not Implicate the Excessive Fines Clause.	26
CONCLUSION.	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>AllEnergy Corp. v. Trempealeau Cty.</i> <i>Environmental & Land Use Committee,</i> 375 Wis. 2d 329, 895 N.W.2d 368 (Wis. 2017)	1
<i>Atkins v. Parker,</i> 472 U.S. 115 (1985)	16
<i>Austin v. United States,</i> 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	26
<i>Ballard v. Hunter,</i> 204 U.S. 241 (1907)	6
<i>Bd. of School Directors of Town of Ashland v.</i> <i>City of Ashland,</i> 87 Wis. 533, 58 N.W. 377 (Wis. 1894)	23
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	14, 15, 21
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc.</i> <i>v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for</i> <i>Southern California,</i> 508 U.S. 602, 113 S. Ct. 2264 (1993)	14
<i>Continental Resources v. Fair,</i> 311 Neb. 184, 971 N.W.2d 313 (2022)	5-6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dean v. Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 399 Mich. 84, 247 N.W.2d 876 (1976)	10
<i>Gerol v. Arena</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 1, 377 N.W.2d 618 (Wis. Ct. App. 1985)	23
<i>Golden Sands Dairy LLC v. Town of Saratoga</i> , 381 Wis.2d 704, 913 N.W.2d 118 (Wis. 2018)	1
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)	9, 25
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013)	5
<i>In re Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 994 (6th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>In re Golden</i> , 190 B.R. 52, 57 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1995)	27
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	6
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, PA</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	19, 20
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leigh v. Green</i> , 193 U.S. 79 (1904)	6, 21
<i>Mobile Cty. v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1880)	5
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	6
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	1, 13, 16, 21
<i>Nat'l Priv. Truck Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Okla. Tax Comm'n.</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	21
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 110 (1956)	4, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Oosterwyk v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 31 Wis. 2d 513, 143 N.W.2d 497 (1966)	1, 10, 22, 23
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	13
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	14, 16, 17
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Montgomery Cty., Md.</i> , 909 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cty.</i> , 505 Mich. 429, 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)	9, 10
<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 476, 558 N.W.2d 909 (Ct. App. 1996)	2, 18, 24
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986, 104 S. Ct. 2862 (1984)	5
<i>Schneider v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Sheehan v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 52, 490 N.E.2d 523 (N.Y. 1986)	13
<i>Speed v. Mills</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013)	6
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v.</i> <i>Florida Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702, 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	8
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	12, 13, 16
<i>Town of Rib Mountain v. Marathon Cty.</i> , 386 Wis. 2d 632, 926 N.W.2d 731 (Wis. 2019)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884)	8
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84, 105 S. Ct. 1785 (1985)	12
<i>Waukesha Cty. v. Young</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 244, 316 N.W.2d 362 (1982)	26
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	13
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172, 105 S. Ct. 3108 (1985)	19, 20

STATUTES

43 U.S.C. § 1744	12
Wis. Stat. § 59.01	25
Wis. Stat. § 59.52(22)	1
Wis. Stat. § 75.36	25
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2m)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2m)-(3)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1987 Wis. Act 27, § 1560m, <i>available at</i> https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/1987/related/acts/27.pdf	23
--	----

1987 Wis. Act 378, §§ 120, 122, <i>available at</i> https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/1987/related/acts/378	23, 24
